financial statements to reflect the implementation of the OCFO policy.  The restatement of

HUD’s financial statements for FY 2013 focused on significant grant programs administered by

Community Planning and Development, Public and Indian Housing and the Office of Housing.

HUD FY 2014 Agency Financial Report
Section 2 Notes to Financial Statements

 112

The estimates provided by the program offices resulted in increasing the Department’s liabilities

by $2.2 billion and $1.5 billion for FY 2013 and FY 2014 respectively.  The increase in the

estimated liability increased the amount of expenses reported in the Statement of Net Cost by

$72 million and $870 million for FY 2013 and FY 2014 respectively as a result of reversing

accruals during the fiscal year based on assumptions incorporated in the Department’s policy.

The reclassification of obligated balances from an undelivered order to a delivered order has no

impact on the Statement of Budgetary Resources.

Below are the Department’s FY 2013 restated financial statements to correct accounting errors

not previously reported (dollars in millions):

 Balance Sheet

(dollars in millions)

 September 30, 2013

Consolidated Financial

Statements (without

restatement)

 September 30, 2013

Consolidated Financial

Statements (with

restatement)  Change

 ASSETS

 Intragovernmental

 Fund Balance with Treasury (Note 4) 135,596$   135,596$   -$

 Investments (Note 5) 1,825   1,825   -

 Accounts Receivable, Net (Note 6) -   1   (1)

 Other Assets (Note 11) 15   15   -

 Total Intragovernmental 137,436$   137,437$   (1)$

 Investments (Note 5) 56$   56$   -$

 Accounts Receivable, Net (Note 6) 180   180   -

 Direct Loan and Loan Guarantees, Net (Note 7) 9,986   9,986   -

 Other Non-Credit Reform Loans (Note 8) 4,001   4,001   -

 General Property, Plant and Equipment, Net (Note 9) 351   351   -

 PIH Prepayments (Note 10) 452   552   (100)

 Other Assets (Note 11) 378   378   -

 TOTAL ASSETS 152,840$   152,941$   (101)$

 LIABILITIES

 Intragovernmental Liabilities

 Accounts Payable (Note 12) 17$   17$   -$

 Debt (Note 13) 26,078   26,078   -

 Other Intragovernmental Liabilities (Note 16) 4,660   4,660   -

 Total Intragovernmental 30,755$   30,755$   -$

 Accounts Payable (Note 12) 803$   803$   -$

 Accrued Grant Liabilities (Note 12) -   2,213   (2,213)

 Loan Guarantee Liability (Note 7) 39,306   39,306   -

 Debt Held by the Public (Note 13) 20   20   -

 Federal Employee and Veteran Benefits (Note 14) 77   77   -

 Loss Reserves (Note 15) 700   700   -

 Other Governmental Liabilities (Note 16) 709   709   -

 TOTAL LIABILITIES 72,370$   74,583$   (2,213)$

 Net Position

 Unexpended Appropriations - Earmarked Funds (Note 19 (215)$   (215)$   -$

 Unexpended Appropriations - Other Funds 62,107   59,995   2,112

 Cumulative Results of Operations - Earmarked Funds (Note 19) 18,151   18,151   -

 Cumulative Results of Operations - Other Funds 427   427   -

 Total Net Position 80,470$   78,358$   2,112$

 Total Liabilities and Net Position 152,840$   152,941$   (101)$

HUD FY 2014 Agency Financial Report
Section 2 Notes to Financial Statements

 113

Statement of Changes in Net Position

(dollars in millions)

 September 30, 2013

Consolidated Financial

Statements (without

restatement)

 September 30, 2013

Consolidated Financial

Statements (with

restatement)  Change

Cumulative Results of Operations:

Beginning Balances 4,165$   4,165$   -$

Adjustments -

  Changes in Accounting Principles -   -   -